504037644 10/05/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4084306

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAYAN MA	11/27/2009
GAL SELA	11/27/2009
CAMERON PIRON	11/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENTINELLE MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	555 RICHMOND STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	SUITE 800	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5V3B1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14680911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(408)877-1662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 108-777-2002 Phono

Filone:	406-777-2902
Email:	nnr@viplawgroup.com
Correspondent Name:	NANCY RUSHTON
Address Line 1:	VISTA IP LAW GROUP LLP
Address Line 2:	14375 SARATOGA AVE., SUITE 203
Address Line 4:	SARATOGA, CALIFORNIA 95070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60.009 CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY RUSHTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy Rushton/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2016	
Total Attachments: 4		

Allaciments: 4

1		-
	source=60.009 CON Inventor assignment 1#page1.tif	
	source=60.009 CON Inventor assignment 1#page2.tif	
	source=60.009 CON Inventor assignment 1#page3.tif	
	source=60.009 CON Inventor assignment 1#page4.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 27th day of November 2009 ("Effective Date"), by and between Sentinelle Medical, Inc., having its principal offices at 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario Canada M5V 3B1 (hereinafter together with its successors, assigns, nominees and other legal representatives are referred to as "Assignee") and Kayan MA, having a correspondence address of 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3B1, Gal SELA, having a correspondence address of 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3B1, Gal SELA, having a correspondence address of 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3B1, and Cameron PIRON, having a correspondence address of 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3B1, (hereinafter together with our heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives are referred to herein collectively as "Assignors" and individually as "Assignor") who are each inventors of the following invention (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the following application for patent (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"):

United States Provisional Patent Application entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING GEOMETRIC RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN THE FIELD OF VIEW OF AN IMAGING INSTRUMENT AND TRACKED SENSORS, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2009 and assigned serial no. 61/264,743;

AND WHEREAS Assignce is desirous of obtaining Assignors' entire right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges. Assignors confirm that they have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all of Assignors' right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Invention and the Application, including (a) the right to apply for patents in all jurisdictions of the world for the Invention, (b) all applications for patents for the Invention or based on the Application in all jurisdictions, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional. renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or upon the Application, (c) all patents which may issue on the Invention and on any application transferred by this Assignment in all jurisdictions, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-inpart of patents granted for the Invention or upon such application, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued. (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the Application and such patent or application as aforesaid under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, and (e) all rights to sue for and to collect damages for past, present and future infringements (including any intervening rights between publication of any patent application and its grant to patent) of the Application, including any such patent or application as aforesaid. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of the Invention in the inventor(s)'s name, in Assignor(s)'s name, or in Assignee's name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, or otherwise.

Assignors will, upon request of Assignee and without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, models, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any application for patent, relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Invention, applications or patents for the Invention based on the Application and this Assignment; (3) obtaining and enforcing any patent protection relating to rights assigned herein that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in any jurisdiction in the world; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

Each Assignor makes this Assignment in respect of his or her right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Invention and the Application independently of any other Assignor. This Assignment can be executed in counterparts.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Sa, KAYAN MA Witness: <u>STELLA THEVATHASAN</u> (Printed Name) Signature of Witness GAL SELA Witness: (Printed Name) Signature of Witness **CAMERON PÍRON** Witness: STELLA THEVATHAJAN (Printed Name) Signature of Witness

10824477.1 35149-2029

SENTINELLE MEDICAL, INC. By: CAMERON PIRON Title: President (CEO Witness: STELLA THEVA THASAN (Printed Name) Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 10/05/2016